
Municipality Contact Name Title Address City Province Postal Code Email Phone
Bill Matson City Clerk 4310 Queen Street, Box 1023 Niagara Falls ON L2E 6X5 clerk@niagarafalls.ca 905-356-7521 ext. 0
Jim Diodati Mayor 4310 Queen Street, Box 1023 Niagara Falls ON L2E 6X5 jdiodati@niagarafalls.ca 905-356-7521 ext. 4201 

Jason Burgess CAO 4310 Queen Street, Box 1023 Niagara Falls ON L2E 6X5 talktotheCAO@niagarafalls.ca 905-356-7521 ext. 5100
Kira Dolch General Manager of Planning, Building and Development 4310 Queen Street, Box 1023 Niagara Falls ON L2E 6X5 kdolch@niagarafalls.ca 905-356-7521 ext. 4231

Andrew Bryce Director of Planning 4310 Queen Street, Box 1023 Niagara Falls ON L2E 6X5 abryce@niagarafalls.ca 289-968-5162
Mona Patel Councillor 4310 Queen Street, Box 1023 Niagara Falls ON L2E 6X5
Lori Lacoco Councillor 4310 Queen Street, Box 1023 Niagara Falls ON L2E 6X5

Mike Strange Councillor 4310 Queen Street, Box 1023 Niagara Falls ON L2E 6X5
Wayne Thompson Councillor 4310 Queen Street, Box 1023 Niagara Falls ON L2E 6X5

Ruth Ann Neiuwesteeg Councillor 4310 Queen Street, Box 1023 Niagara Falls ON L2E 6X5

Tony Baldinelli Councillor 4310 Queen Street, Box 1023 Niagara Falls ON L2E 6X5
Vic Pietrangelo Councillor 4310 Queen Street, Box 1023 Niagara Falls ON L2E 6X5
Wayne Cambell Councillor 4310 Queen Street, Box 1023 Niagara Falls ON L2E 6X5

Matthew Trennum Clerk 3540 Schmon Parkway P.O. Box 1044 Thorold ON L2V 4A7 clerk@thorold.ca 905-227-6613 

Terry Ugulini Mayor 3540 Schmon Parkway P.O. Box 1044 Thorold ON L2V 4A7 terry.ugulini@thorold.ca 905-227-6613 ext. 231 
C: 905-227-0160 

Manoj Dilwaria CAO 3540 Schmon Parkway P.O. Box 1044 Thorold ON L2V 4A7 manoj.dilwaria@thorold.ca 905.227.6613
Jason Simpson Director of Development Services 3540 Schmon Parkway P.O. Box 1044 Thorold ON L2V 4A7 jason.simpson@thorold.com

Tara Lynn O'Toole Manager of Planning 3540 Schmon Parkway P.O. Box 1044 Thorold ON L2V 4A7 tara.otoole@thorold.ca 905-892-2607 ext. 248
Marc Davidson Senior Development Planner 3540 Schmon Parkway P.O. Box 1044 Thorold ON L2V 4A7 Marc.Davidson@thorold.ca 905-227-6613 ext. 326

Donna Delvecchio Town Clerk/Manager of Legislative Services 1593 Four Mile Creek Road P.O. Box 100 Virgil ON L0S 1T0 clerks@notl.com 905-468-3266 ext. 0

Gary Zalepa Lord Mayor 1593 Four Mile Creek Road P.O. Box 100 Virgil ON L0S 1T0 gary.zalepa@notl.com 905-468-6417

Bruce Zvaniga Interim CAO 1593 Four Mile Creek Road P.O. Box 100 Virgil ON L0S 1T0 bruce.zvaniga@notl.com 905-468-3266 ext. 227

Kirsten McCauley Director, Community and Development Services 1593 Four Mile Creek Road P.O. Box 100 Virgil ON L0S 1T0 planning.development@notl.com 905-468-3266

John Federici Senior Planner 1593 Four Mile Creek Road P.O. Box 100 Virgil ON L0S 1T0 john.federici@notl.com 905-468 3266

Kristen Sullivan City Clerk 50 Church Street P.O. Box 3012 St. Catharines ON L2R 7C2 clerks@stcatharines.ca  905-688-5600
Mat Siscoe Mayor 50 Church Street P.O. Box 3012 St. Catharines ON L2R 7C2 mayor@stcatharines.ca 905-688-5601 ext. 1540

David Oakes CAO 50 Church Street P.O. Box 3012 St. Catharines ON L2R 7C2 CitizensFirst@stcatharines.ca  905-688-5600
Tami Kitay Director of Planning and Building Services 50 Church Street P.O. Box 3012 St. Catharines ON L2R 7C2 tkitay@stcatharines.ca

Ann-Marie Norio Regional Clerk, Niagara Region 1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way Thorold ON L2V 4T7 clerk@niagararegion.ca 905-980-6000 ext. 3720
Jim Bradley Regional Chair 1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way Thorold ON L2V 4T7 jim.bradley@niagararegion.ca 905-980-6000 ext. 3600
Ron Tripp CAO 1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way Thorold ON L2V 4T7 ron.tripp@niagararegion.ca 905-980-6000 ext. 3253

Michelle Sergi Commissioner of Planning and Development Services 1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way Thorold ON L2V 4T7 Michelle.Sergi@niagararegion.ca 905-980-6000 ext. 3276
Catherine Habermebl Director, Waste Managaement Services 1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way Thorold ON L2V 4T7 catherine.habermebl@niagararegion.ca

Angela Stea Director, Corporate Strategy and Community Sustainability 1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way Thorold ON L2V 4T7 Angela.Stea@niagararegion.ca 905-980-6000
Erik Acs  Manager, Community Planning 1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way Thorold ON L2V 4T7 erik.acs@niagararegion.ca 905-980-6000

Sean Norman Senior Planner 1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way Thorold ON L2V 4T7 Sean.Norman@niagararegion.ca 905-980-6000

Service Contact Name Title Address City Province Postal Code Email Phone
Niagara Falls Fire Department Jo Zambito Fire Chief 5809 Morrison Street Niagara Falls ON L2E 2E8 firechief@niagarafalls.ca 905-356-1321 ext. 2203 or 2230

Niagara Regional Police Service Bryan MacCulloch Chief of Police 5700 Valley Way Niagara Falls ON L2E 1X8 chiefofpolice@niagarapolice.ca 905-688-4111
Niagara Region Public Health and Emergency Services Dr. Azim Kasmani Medical Officer of Health and Commissioner Campbell East, 1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way Thorold ON L2V 4Y6 905-688-8248 ext. 7338

Thorold Fire and Emergency Services Terry Dixon Fire Chief 3540 Schmon Parkway,
PO Box 1044 Thorold ON  L2V 4A7 terry.dixon@thorold.ca 905-227-6412 ext 262

Agency/Ministry Contact Name Title Address City Province Postal Code Email Phone
Ian Thornton Manager, Planning (Acting) 232 Guelph Street Georgetown ON L7G 4B1 ian.thornton@ontario.ca 647-539-8788

Janet Sperling Senior Planner janet.sperling@ontario.ca 226-668-5247

Colleen Bain Senior Watershed Planner 250 Thorold Road West, 3rd Floor Welland  ON L3C 3W2 CBain@npca.ca

David Deluce Senior Manager of Environmental Planning & Policy 250 Thorold Road West, 3rd Floor Welland  ON L3C 3W2 ddeluce@npca.ca

South Landfill Phase 2 EA Contact List: Government Review Team
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City of Niagara Falls

City of Thorold 
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Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks
Minister's Office Hon. Andrea Khanjin Minister College Park 5th Floor, 777 Bay Street Toronto ON M7A 2J3 minister.mecp@ontario.ca 416-314-6790

Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks
Environmental Assessment Branch Stephen Deneault Project Officer 135 St Clair Avenue West, 7th Floor Toronto ON M4V 1P5 stephen.deneault@ontario.ca 437-247-3443

Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks
Niagara District Office Kim Groombridge District Manager 301 St. Paul Street, Suite 15, 9th Floor St. Catharines ON L2R 7R4 kim.groombridge@ontario.ca 905-323-5353

Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks
Niagara District Office Michael Durst Environmental Compliance Officer 301 St. Paul Street, Suite 15, 9th Floor St. Catharines ON L2R 7R4  michael.durst@ontario.ca 289-244-8508

Indigenous Affairs Ontario Indigenous.Relations@ontario.ca
Ministry of Farming, Agriculture and Agribusiness/Ministry 

of Rural Affairs
Land Use Policy & Stewardship

Food Safety and Environmental Policy Branch

omafra.eanotices@ontario.ca

Ministry of Farming, Agriculture and Agribusiness/Ministry 
of Rural Affairs

Land Use Policy & Stewardship
Food Safety and Environmental Policy Branch

Nancy Rutherford Rural Planner 6484 Wellington Road 7, Unit 10 Elora ON N0B 1S0 
nancy.rutherford@ontario.ca

omafra.eanotices@ontario.ca  
226-962-2139 

Ministry of Citizenship and Multiculturalism
Heritage, Tourism and Culture Division

Heritage Planning Unit
Karla Barboza Team Lead (A), Heritage 400 University Avenue, 5th Floor Toronto ON M7A 2R9 karla.barboza@ontario.ca 416-660-1027

Ministry of Citizenship and Multiculturalism
Heritage, Tourism and Culture Division

Heritage Planning Unit
Liam Smythe Heritage Planner 400 University Avenue, 5th Floor Toronto ON M7A 2R9 Liam.Smythe2@ontario.ca 416-301-4797

Ministry of Economic Development, Job Creation and Trade
Corporate and Policy Services Division Erin Thompson Manager, Corporate Policy Coordination Unit 56 Wellesley Street West, 11th Floor Toronto ON M5S 2S3  erin.thompson@ontario.ca 437-770-1241

Ministry of Economic Development, Job Creation and Trade
Corporate and Policy Services Division Nathan Hammill Team Lead, Corporate Policy Coordination Unit 56 Wellesley Street West, 11th Floor Toronto ON M5S 2S3  nathan.hammill@ontario.ca 437-882-0990

Ministry of Energy and Electrification
Strategic Network and Agency Policy Division Michael Di Cosmo Coordinator, Strategic Policy and Cabinet Liaison (A) 77 Grenville Street, 6th Floor Toronto ON M7A 1B3 Michael.DiCosmo@ontario.ca 437-770-7960

Ministry of Mines
Mines and Minerals Division Tracey Burton Manager (A), Strategic Support Unit Willet Green Miller Centre, 2nd Floor, 933 

Ramsey Lake Road Sudbury ON  P3E 6B5 tracey.burton@ontario.ca 705-918-1609

Ministry of Mines
Mines and Minerals Division Melanie Johnson Senior Strategic Initiatives Lead, Strategic Support Unit Willet Green Miller Centre, 2nd Floor, 933 

Ramsey Lake Road Sudbury ON  P3E 6B5 melanie.johnson@ontario.ca 705-698-5041

Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing Heather Watt Manager, Community Planning and Development (West)
Western Municipal Services Office 777 Bay Street, 13th Floor Toronto ON M5G 2E5 heather.watt@ontario.ca 437-232-9474

Ministry of Natural Resources 
Southern Region Christa L. Rigney Regional Planner 300 Water Street, Box 7000, 4th Floor, South 

Tower Peterborough ON K9J 8MS christa.rigney@ontario.ca 705 761-4839

Ministry of the Solicitor General
Facilities and Capital Planning Branch Fuad Abdi Director(A) George Drew Building, 13th Floor, 25 

Grosvenor Street Toronto ON M7A 1Y6 fuad.abdi@ontario.ca 416-884-5632

Ministry of Transportation
Design and Engineering Branch Rina Kulathinal Manager, Engineering Program Delivery Central 159 Sir William Hearst Avenue, 5th Floor, 

Building D Toronto ON M3M 0B7 Rina.Kulathinal@ontario.ca 416-235-5575

Agency Contact Name Title Address City Province Postal Code Email Phone
Canadian National Railway Public Works 1 Administration Road Concord ON L4K 1B9 proximity@cn.ca 416-458-9670

Environment and Climate Change Canada Rob Clavering Manager, Environmental Assessment Section Environmental Protection Branch – Ontario 
Region, 4905 Dufferin Street Downsview ON M3H 5T4 robert.clavering@ec.gc.ca 905-641-1932

Institution Contact Name Title Address City Province Postal Code Email Phone

Lesley Rigg President & Vice Chancellor 1812 Sir Isaac Brock Way
Schmon Tower, 13th Floor St. Catharines ON L2S 3A1 skaufmann@brocku.ca 905-688-5550 ext. 3322

Scott Johnstone Associate Vice-President, Infrastructure & Operations 1812 Sir Isaac Brock Way St. Catharines ON L2S 3A1 sjohnstone@brocku.ca
Sean Kennedy President 135 Taylor Road Niagara-on-the-Lake ON L0S 1J0 president@niagaracollege.ca 905-641-2252 ext. 7292
Pam Skinner Senior VP, College Operations 135 Taylor Road Niagara-on-the-Lake ON L0S 1J0 pskinner@niagaracollege.ca 905-735-2211 ext. 7199

Nadeen Shehaiber Senior Director, Planning, Sustainability & Capital Projects 135 Taylor Road Niagara-on-the-Lake ON L0S 1J0 nshehaiber@niagaracollege.ca 289-339-2747

School Board Contact Name Title Address City Province Postal Code Email Phone
Conseil scolaire du district catholique centre-sud Nicole Mollot Director of Education 110 Drewry Avenue Toronto ON M2M 1C8 416-397-6564

Conseil scolaire Viamonde Michel Laverdière Acting Director of Education and Secretary of the Board 1 Vanier Parkway Welland ON L3B 1A1 laverdierem@csviamonde.ca 416 614-5893
District School Board of Niagara Warren Hoshizaki Director of Education 191 Carlton Street St. Catharines ON L2R 7P4 Karen.Bellamy@dsbn.org 905-641-1550 ext. 54101

FEDERAL AGENCIES

COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES

Brock University

SCHOOL BOARDS

Niagara College
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District School Board of Niagara
Woodend Colleen Fast Supervisor, Outdoor Education 191 Carlton Street St. Catharines ON L2R 7P4 Colleen.Fast@dsbn.org 905-688-6125 ext. 38101

Niagara Catholic District School Board Camillo Cipriano Director of Education 427 Rice Road Welland ON L3C 7C1 info@ncdsb.com 905-735-0240

Organization/Agency Contact Name Title Address City Province Postal Code Email Phone
TC Energy Kaitlin Webber Planner tcenergy@mhbcplan.com

The St. Lawrence Seaway Management Corporation Cassie Kelly Manager, Engineering Niagara 508 Glendale Avenue St. Catharines ON L2R 6V8 CKelly@seaway.ca 905-641-1932

OTHER
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Community/Agency/Organization Contact Name Title Address City Province Postal Code Email Phone
Peter Rivers MNO Region 9 Councilor 4190 St. Clair Avenue La Salle ON N9H 2N4 rivers_peter@hotmail.com 613-798-1488
Derrick Pont MNO Niagara Region Métis Council, President 3250 Schmon Parkway Unit 1A Thorold ON L2V 4Y6 pontdj@hotmail.com
Claire Sault Chief 2789 Mississauga Road R.R. #6 Hagersville ON N0A 1H0 claires@mncfn.ca

Mark LaForme Director, Department of Consultation and Accommodation (DOCA) 2789 Mississauga Road R.R. #6 Hagersville ON N0A 1H0 Mark.Laforme@mncfn.ca 905-768-4260
Casey Jonathan Major Projects Manager 2789 Mississauga Road R.R. #6 Hagersville ON N0A 1H0 Casey.Jonathan@mncfn.ca

Fawn Sault Councillor, Environmental Portfolio 2789 Mississauga Road R.R. #6 Hagersville ON N0A 1H0 FawnS@mncfn.ca 289-680-8562
Abby (LaForme) Lee Consultation Officer 4065 Highway 6 Hagersville ON N0A 1H0 Abby.LaForme@mncfn.ca 905-768-4260

Craig King Consultation Officer 4065 Highway 6 Hagersville ON N0A 1H0 Craig.King@mcfn.ca 905-869-4128
Phil Davis Outreach Coordinator 382 Airport Road Niagara-on-the-Lake ON L0S 1JO outreach@nrnc.ca

Dawn Moughtin Co-Executive Director 382 Airport Road Niagara-on-the-Lake ON L0S 1JO executivedirector@nrnc.ca
Sherri-Lyn Hill-Pierce Chief 2498 Chiefswood Road, P.O. Box 5000 Ohsweken ON N0A 1M0 sherri-lyn_hillpierce@sixnations.ca 519-753-0665

Lonny Bomberry Lands & Resource Director, Consultation and Accommodation Team 2498 Chiefswood Road, P.O. Box 5000 Ohsweken ON N0A 1M0 lonnybomberry@sixnations.ca 519-753-0665
Dawn Russell Consultation Administrative Assistant, Consultation and Accommodation Team 2498 Chiefswood Road, P.O. Box 5000 Ohsweken ON N0A 1M0 dawnrussell@sixnations.ca 519-753-0665
Peter Graham Consultation Supervisor 2499 Chiefswood Road, P.O. Box 5000 Ohsweken ON N0A 1M1 LRCS@sixnations.ca
Lauren Jones Wildlife and Stewardship Manager, Lands & Resources 2499 Chiefswood Road, P.O. Box 5000 Ohsweken ON N0A 1M1 laurenjones@sixnations.ca

Lauren Vanderlingen Wildlife & Stewardship Technician, Lands & Resources 2499 Chiefswood Road, P.O. Box 5000 Ohsweken ON N0A 1M1 wsma@sixnations.ca 519-445-0330 ext. 5430   
Haudenosaunee Development Institute Todd Williams Monitoring Program Coordinator 16 Sunrise Court, Suite 402B, P.O. Box 714 Ohsweken ON N0A 1M0 info@hdi.land 519-445-4222

South Landfill Phase 2 EA Contact List: Indigenous Communities

Métis Nation of Ontario 

Niagara Regional Native Centre 

Mississaugas of the Credit First Nation

Six Nations of the Grand River
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Organization Contact Name Address City Province Postal Code Email Phone
BeaverLoch Farms Kyle Smith, Owner 1810 Beaverdams Road Thorold ON L0S 1E6 ksmith22@hotmail.ca

Club Italia Genya Munroe, Office Administrator 2525 Montrose Road Niagara Falls ON L2H 0T9 admin@clubitalia.ca 905-374-7388
Enbridge Scott Dodd, Director of Business Development 30 Leek Crescent, Suite 101 Richmond Hill ON L4B 4N4 scott.dodd@enbridge.com  905-747-5545

Gauld Nurseries Ltd. David Leigh, Owner 8865 Mountain Road Niagara Falls ON L2H 0V4 info@gauldnurseries.com 905-354-2392
General Motors Doug Yates, Environment and Energy Director 570 Glendale Avenue St. Catharines ON L2R 7B3 doug.yates@gm.com

Mishka Balsom, CEO 80 King Street, Unit 3 St. Catharines ON  L2R 7G1 mishka@gncc.ca 905 684 2361 ext. 227
Hugo Chesshire, Director of Policy & Government Relations 80 King Street, Unit 3 St. Catharines ON  L2R 7G1 hugo@gncc.ca

Hospitality Resorts Inc. (HRI) Bart Maves bmaves@sbmc.ca
Maryanne Mous,  Administrator 131 College Street Smithville ON L0R 2A0 niagarafedag@gmail.com

Chris Mullet-Koop, President Smithville ON L0R 2A0 elmfarm32@gmail.com
Niagara Home Builders' Association Chuck McShane, President 295 Ridge Road North Ridgeway ON  L0S 1N0 chuck@nhba.ca

Niagara Industrial Association Arnie Strub, Executive Director 800 Niagara Street, Unit R56  Welland ON L3C 5Z4 arnie.strub@niagaraindustry.com 905-546-6738 
Perridiso Estate Winery Joe Perri, Owner 176 Warner Road Niagara-on-the-Lake ON L0S 1J0 joe@perridiso.com 905-358-4222

Matt Rideout 1 Niagara-on-the-Green Boulevard Niagara-on-the-Lake ON L0S 1J0 tournament@royalniagara.com 289-686-7111
John Chappell 1 Niagara-on-the-Green Boulevard Niagara-on-the-Lake ON L0S 1J0 jchappell@kaneffgolf.com

Silverline Group Inc. Sherry LaFratta 1051 Old Thorold Stone Road Thorold ON L2V 3Y5 SLaFratta@silvergatehomes.com
Trout Unlimited Canada - Niagara Chapter Dennis Edell, Chair 100 Stone Road West, Suite 304-100 Guelph ON N1G 5L3 dennisnedell@gmail.com 519-763-0888

White Oaks Conference Resort & Spa Traci Luongo, Director of Conference Services 253 Taylor Road Niagara-on-the-Lake ON L0S 1J0 tluongo@whiteoaksresort.com 905-704-5635

Riding Contact Name Address City Province Postal Code Email Phone
Niagara Centre Jeff Burch, MPP 60 King Street Unit 102 Welland ON L3B 6A4 JBurch-CO@ndp.on.ca 905-732-6884
Niagara Centre Vance Badawey, MP 103-136 East Main Street Welland ON L3B 3W6 vance.badawey@parl.gc.ca 905-788-2204
Niagara Falls Tony Baldinelli, MP 107-4056 Dorchester Road Niagara Falls ON L2E 6M9 Tony.Baldinelli@parl.gc.ca 905-353-9590

Niagara Falls, Fort Erie & Niagara-on-the-Lake Wayne Gates, MPP 6746 Morrison Street, Unit 1 Niagara Falls ON L2E 6Z8 WGates-CO@ndp.on.ca 905-871-8868  
Niagara West Dean Allison, MP 4994 King Street Beamsville ON L0R 1B0 dean.allison@parl.gc.cav 905-563-7900
Niagara West Sam Oosterhoff, MPP 4961 King Street East Unit M1 Beamsville ON L0R 1B0 sam.oosterhoffco@pc.ola.org 905-563-1755
St. Catharines Chris Bittle, MP 1-61 Geneva Street St. Catharines ON L2M 4M6 chris.bittle@parl.gc.ca 905-934-6767
St. Catharines Jennie Stevens, MPP 209 Carlton Street Unit B St. Catharines ON L2R 1S1 JStevens-CO@ndp.on.ca 905-935-0018

* Plus, over 550 community members within approximately 3 kilometres of the Campus

Elected Officials

Local Businesses, Community Partners, and Associations 
South Landfill EA Contact List: Public 

Royal Niagara Golf Club

Greater Niagara Chamber of Commerce

Niagara Federation of Agriculture
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